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Bird’s-Eye View of the Boulder Dam and the Surrounding Area 

    

 

 

1- Eddy, Gerald A. Panoramic Perspective Map of Boulder Dam and Adjacent Area as it Will Appear 

When Lake is Filled. [Omaha, NE]: Union Pacific Railroad, 1936. Color birds-eye map [78.5 cm x 46 cm]. 

Very good. A few short-closed tears at the fold ends. Small ink stamp on cover. Folds as issued. Map 

drawn by Gerald A. Eddy. 

Charming birds-eye map produced by the railroad to try to entice tourists to the Mojave, southern 

Nevada (this was before Las Vegas was "Las Vegas"), and the surrounding area, that was also served by 

the U.P. with Bryce and Zion shown in the upper right.  

The reverse contains information on the Dam and area, including descriptions of the location, the 

hydroelectric capabilities, Boulder City, Las Vegas and recreational suggestions. 

"Down in the rock-walled recesses of the Black Canyon of the Colorado River, an army of men and a vast 

array of titan machinery recently completed, two years ahead of schedule, the construction of the 

greatest engineering project of its kind the world has ever known - Boulder Dam."   

$150 

 

 

 



Central Utah Mining Map 

 

 

2- Map of Master Key Mining Co. and Adjoining Properties. [Salt Lake City]: Master Key Mining 

Company, (c.1915). Map [21 cm x 14 cm] Printed in black. Fine. 'A' condition. 

Map showing the principal mines and claims of the Star Mining District of Beaver County, Utah. Scale: 

One inch = 800 feet. 

"...the Master Key Mining Company has been incorporated by Salt Lake and Utah people, the 

development work will be pushed as rapidly as possible. Tentative plans are being considered at present 

of the starting of crosscuts to tap the fissure at the 185 foot point. The claims of the company are located 

in Star Mining District of Beaver County and adjoin the Hoosier Boy property on the north. A.G. Gutheil 

and W.C. Broeker of Price, Henry Barney, formerly superintendent of the Cardiff Mine; C.W. Reese, 

formerly with the Knight Interests; G.M. Sullivan and A.J. Mouney of Salt Lake are the incorporators." - 

Salt Lake Tribune - January 23, 1915.   

$25 



L.E. Young’s History of the Seventies Typescript 

 

3- [Smith, Elias]. Book of Records of 

Seventies. [Salt Lake City?]: [Levi Edgar 

Young]. 65pp. (65 leaves) unbound typescript 

with three holes at the left side (presumably 

intended for a three-ring binder). Near fine. 

A handful of small ink check-marks in the 

margins. 

This typescript was made by Seventy, Levi 

Edgar Young in the 1930s, and matches the 

copy in his papers at the Utah Historical 

Society. Originally compiled by Elias Smith, 

this work begins with lists of the first and 

second seventies chosen (1835 and 1836) 

which is followed by meeting minutes for the 

Seventies from December 20th, 1836 to June 

1st, 1839. Work closes with "Names of 

members of the branch of the Church of Jesus 

Christ of Latter-day Saints in Nashville, Iowa 

organized July, 1839 and reorganized 

February, 1841. Elias Smith is listed as the 

clerk. 

"Resolved 2 that we will have no fellowship whatever with and elder belonging to the quorum of 

seventies who is guilty of polygamy in any shape and does not in all cases of a like nature conform to the 

laws of the church as made known in the Doctrine and Covenants & in the Bible." - from the minutes of 

April 29th, 1837 

"The Seventies met again according to appointment and took into consideration the subject of moving in 

a body to the land of Missouri and adopted several resolutions to that effect, which were agreed to and 

signed by most members of the quorum present." - from the minutes of March 13th, 1838 

"The camp of Seventies and those with them were informed that the new city of Adam-ondi Ahmen in 

the county of Davies north of Caldwell had been appointed for them and the next of the brethren from 

the stake of Kirtland who were coming to this land. Accordingly, on the 3rd the camp started for the city 

of Adam-ondi-ahmen where they arrived on the 4th of October, 1838, and a majority of them remained 

there until the saints were driven from that county in the month of November following after having 

resided there about one month." - from the minutes of December 28th, 1838. 

Excellent content on early Mormon history, that covers some foundational moments of the fledgling 

faith.   

$175 



Signed by the Prophet / Ex-libris G.A. 

 

 

4- Lee, Harold B. Youth and the Church. Salt Lake 

City: The Deseret News Press, 1945. First Edition. 

236pp. Octavo [22 cm] Maroon cloth with gilt 

stamped title on the front board and backstrip. Very 

good/Very good. Supplied jacket's spine is gently sun 

faded and chipped at the head. Minor overall wear 

to cloth and text block. 

Inscribed by President Lee on the front free endsheet: 

"Faithfully yours, Harold B. Lee. 1951." 

Ex-libris General Authority and member of the Quorum of the Twelve, Joseph B. Wirthlin, with his pencil 

marginalia and underlining sporadically throughout.   

$750 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



L.D.S. Position on the E.R.A. 

 

 

 

5- [Equal Rights Amendment]. The Church and the Proposed Equal Rights Amendment: A Moral Issue. 

Salt Lake City: Ensign Magazine, February, 1980. 23pp. Quarto [25 cm] Gray stapled wrappers. Very 

good. 

Short work offering the LDS Church's opposition to the ERA, that originally appeared in Ensign Magazine. 

"Some issues that confront societies are strictly political issues, some are moral issues, and many are 

both political and moral issues. Though the proposed Equal Rights Amendment has both political and 

moral aspects, emphasis is given here to its moral implications." - (p.1)   

$25 

 



Skiing Mount Hood 

 

 

 

6- Mom Skiing Mount Hood. [Mount Hood, OR]: [Timberline Lodge Ski Area], [1940]. Real photo 

postcard [9 cm x 14 cm] Manuscript note on the reverse with cancelled stamp and postmark. One short 

closed tear to the right side. 

Image of a smiling woman with skis on, sitting in a chair of the Magic Mile ski lift. 

"Timberline Lodge - June 26. Dear Douglas, Dad and I are celebrating our 33rd anniversary at Timberline. 

Just returned from ski-lift trip of one mile up the mountain, an elevation of 1000 feet above the Lodge. 

You will see how I looked enroute, but will have to subtract the skis, Bob is with us. Will spend the night 

here + return to P-d- tomorrow. Hope to hear from you soon - Love from us all. Mother, Dad - Bob."   

$20 

 

 

 



Early Skiing Guide for Utah 

 

 

7- Where to Ski in Utah. Salt Lake City: State of Utah, Department of Publicity, (c.1945). Single sheet [23 

cm x 60 cm] that folds up [23 cm x 10 cm] Better than very good. Folds as issued. Twelve panels (six to a 

side) 

Charming and early attempt to promote skiing for the entire state of Utah. One side of the sheet features 

Alta, Brighton and Snow Basin, with two panels devoted to each (one panel features a description of the 

resort and the other features captioned images.) The opposite side features short descriptions of 

fourteen other places to ski in Utah with images and illustrations: Park City, Dry Fork, Little Mountain, 

Clear Creek, Ephraim Canyon, Bruin Mountain, Beaver Mountain, Kolob Ski Site, Timpanogos Haven 

[Sundance], Cedar Canyon [Brian Head], Fillmore Ski Area, Ecker Hill and Tooele.   

$45 



“The Great Inter-Mountain Sanitarium” 

 

 

8- [Becker Brewing Company]. Utah Hot Springs Hotel. Hot Springs, UT: 1908. Letterhead [28 cm x 21.5 

cm] with an image of the Hotel at the head and a description printed on the left side. Very good. Folds. 

"Becker Brewing Co. / gentlemen / Please find enclosed / Check for four dollars + ten cents ($4.10) / for 

ten cakes of ice. / Yours Resp. C. Packham." 

The Utah Hot Springs Hotel was located in Hot Springs, Utah, which was nine miles north of Ogden on 

the rail lines of the Oregon Short Line and the Southern Pacific.   

$25 



1938 Ute Stampede Program 

 

 

9- [Utah Cowboys]. Official Program - Fourth Annual. Ute Stampede and Mid Summer Band Festival - 

Nephi, Utah July 7, 8, 9, 1938. [Nephi]: [Juab County - Ute Stampede], 1938. 64pp, Large octavo [25.5 

cm] Green printed wrappers. Very good. Damp staining to foot and fore edge of first six leaves. 

Program and description of events. Pages 8-25 offer a description and history of Nephi, Utah. Loads of 

great local advertising for businesses from Nephi to Salt Lake. The Ute Stampede celebrated its 83rd year 

in 2017. 

"The Ute Stampede at Nephi is one of the foremost annual celebrations in the state, is now in its 4th 

year. The observance affords a wonderful opportunity for all Nephi people and those of the entire state 

to enjoy a period of leisure and relaxation. We welcome you to the Ute Stampede and Nephi - the 

friendly city at the crossroads of Utah." - p. 25 

I am able to locate a single institutional copy of this work (UU). Rare. 

$65 



Buffalo Bill Cody Memorial View Book 

 

10- [Cody, William Frederick 'Buffalo Bill']. 

Buffalo Bill's Memorial Museum Lookout 

Mountain Colorado. Chicago: Curt Teich & 

Co., (c.1921). [32pp] Oblong duodecimo [15 

cm x 21 cm] White string-bound wrappers 

with the title embossed on the cover with a 

tinted image of Pa-Ha-Ska Tepee (the 

museum). Near fine. Printed envelope 

present and in very good condition. 

Lovely pictorial guide of the Buffalo Bill Cody 

Museum and burial site (much to the chagrin 

of some people in Cody, Wyoming).  

This work contains a one-page introduction 

that is followed by 31 tinted images of the 

museum, grave and the surrounding area of 

Lookout Mountain, which lies west (and 

above) Denver. This area offers the visitor 

some really spectacular views (I would 

recommend it).  

"Lookout Mountain is reached from the town 

of Golden, the climb is started by passing 

through the artistic McFarland Gateway. The 

road continues over the Lariat Trail, 

ascending 2,000 feet in six miles. Points of 

interest as shown in this book are: Sensation 

Point, Lower Hairpin Curve, Upper Hairpin 

Curve, Windy Point and Wildcat Point, giving 

wonderful alternating panoramic views of 

Mountain Gorge and the Plains." 

In uncommonly nice condition with rare 

mailing envelope. 

$100 

 

 

 

 



“…And Stay Out” 

 

 

 

11- Everett, Irving. Bus and Transfer card. Aspen, CO: Sheriff of Pitkin County, (c.1912). Card [5.5 cm x 

9.5 cm] printed on yellow stock in blue ink. Very good. 

Bus and Transfer card issued by the Pitkin County Sheriff, Irving Everett.   

$20 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



He Was at the Little Bighorn 

 

 

 

12- Vestal, Stanley. Warpath: The True Story of the Fighting Sioux, Told in a Biography of Chief White 

Bull. Boston: Houghton Mifflin Company, 1934. First Edition. 291pp. Octavo [21.5 cm] Gray cloth with 

the title in red on the front board and backstrip. Near fine/Near fine. Jacket is price clipped. Map 

endsheets and pastedowns. 

Exceptionally bright copy of this biography of White bull, who was Sitting Bull's nephew, and was at most 

of the battles surrounding the "Bloody Bozeman" (Fetterman Massacre, Wagon Box, Rosebud, Little Big 

Horn) Luther High Spots 94. 

"His biography is the only comprehensive record of the wars of the Prairie Sioux Indians Based on Indian 

accounts of the fights. Not only the warpath but the whole lore of the tribe is embodied in this story of its 

celebrated Chief. His life was one long succession of daring deeds, hand-to-hand combats, and stirring 

escapades." - jacket's front flap 

$150 



From Dakota War to Ghost Dance 

 

 

 

13- Wellman, Paul I. Death on the Prairie: The Thirty Years' Struggle for the Western Plains. New York: 

The Macmillan Company, 1934. First Edition. 298pp. Octavo [23 cm] Orange cloth with titles stamped in 

black on the front board and backstrip. Near fine/Near fine. Jacket price clipped, otherwise bright. 

Bright copy of this work that covers the Plains Indian Wars and its major battles (Sand Creek, Rosebud, 

Wagon Box, Fetterman, Little Big Horn, etc.) of the latter-half of the nineteenth century, from the Dakota 

War of 1862 on through to Wovoka and the Ghost Dance. Illustrated with black and white photographs 

throughout. 

"The white man's greed added to the tension. Seeing the fair land, he reached forth to take it. His 

conquests of the West was iniquitous in its conception and its execution. Not even the excuse that it 

permitted the spread of civilization is moral justification. In the evitable wars which followed this clash of 

ideas and interests, the Stone Age was foredoomed to defeat. The white man had the repeating rifle, the 

telegraph, and the railroad. The Indian had only his primitive weapons and his native courage. 

Remorselessly the Machine Age engulfed the wilderness." - author's foreword   

$75 



Borderlands Bloodshed 

 

 

 

14- Wellman, Paul I. Death in the Desert: The Fifty Years' War for the Great Southwest. New York: The 

Macmillan Company, 1935. First Edition. 294pp. Octavo [23 cm] Tan cloth with titles stamped in black on 

the front board and backstrip. Very good/Near fine. Jacket price clipped with some nicking to the 

corners, a thumbnail sized chip to the upper left of the jacket's front panel. Two small tape "repairs." 

Folding map present at the rear. 

Bright copy of this work that covers the bloody battles of 19th century struggle for the southwest, 

between the locals (Apaches, Comanches, Modocs, etc.), and the European invaders. 

"Their warriors became lean, sun-baked, imbued with shocking cruelty and vitality, endowed with 

deadliness and malice beyond all other tribes of American Indians. So, it was that, after centuries of 

wandering, they were named from their one outstanding trait, Apache-Enemy. The white man found the 

Apaches after the Mexican War, when the surging migrations across the continent reached the 

Southwest. And there, backed up at last in the least desirable of all the corners of the continent, the 

Apache made his final stand." - author's foreword.   

$60 



Libretto for Hiawatha by Grand Rapids and Indiana Railway 

 

 

15- [Longfellow, Henry Wadsworth] Grace Chandler Horn. Libretto Indian Play - Hiawatha. Played at 

Wa-Ya-Ga-Mug, on the Grand Rapids and Indian Railway Near Petoskey, Michigan , Each Summer 

Season by Native Ojibway Indians. Grand Rapids, MI: General Passenger Department Grand Rapids and 

Indiana Railway, 1912. First Edition. [32pp.] Octavo [25.5 cm] Illustrated wrappers. Near fine. 

Illustrated with 39 lovely duo-tones based on photographs by Grace Chandler Horn of Great Lake Indians. 

Cover title: 'The Indian Play "Hiawatha" in the Land of the Ojibways. Wa-Ya-Ga-Mug.'  

Libretto for a play that is based on Longfellow's 'The Song of Hiawatha.' 

"I am going, O Nokomis, on a long and distant journey, to the portals of the Sunset, to the regions of the 

home-wind, Of the Northwest Wind, Keewaydin, but these guests I leave behind me, in your watch and 

ward I leave them; See that never harm comes near them, see that never fear molests them, Never 

danger nor suspicion, Never want of food or shelter, In the lodge of Hiawatha!"   

$50 


